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AGENDA
PLANNING COMMISSION
WEBINAR MEETING
TUESDAY DECEMBER 8§, 2020

The Mission of the City of Coalinga is to provide for the preservation of the
community character by delivering quality, responsive City services, in an efficient
and cost-effective manner, and to develop, encourage, and promote a diversified
economic base in order to ensure the future financial stability of the City for its
citizens.

Notice is hereby given that the Planning Commission will hold a Regular Meeting, on
December 8, 2020 in the City Council Chambers, 155 West Durian Avenue, Coalinga,
CA. Persons with disabilities who may need assistance should contact the City Clerk at
least 24 hours prior to the meeting at 935-1533 x113. Anyone interested in translation
services should contact the City Clerk at least 24 hours prior to the meeting at 935-1533
x113. The Meeting will begin at 6:00 p.m. and the Agenda will be as follows:

ZOOM WEBINAR INFORMATION

DESKTOP ORAPP
https://lus02web.zoom.us/j/81402683981?pwd=cVJPdjQ5L1IhUX04VXIGb0g3dzd5UT09
Passcode: 661758

TELEPHONE

Dial: 669 900 9128
Webinar ID: 814 0268 3981
Passcode: 661758
CALL MEETING TO ORDER (6:00 PM)
Pledge of Allegiance
CHANGES TO THE AGENDA
ROLL CALL

Commissioners: Chairman Sailer
Vice Chairman Jacobs
Commissioner Helmar


https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81402683981?pwd=cVJPdjQ5L1lhUXo4VXlGb0g3dzd5UT09

Commissioner Garza
Commissioner Pruitt

Staff: Sean Brewer, Assistant City Manager
Marissa Trejo, City Manager

PUBLIC COMMENTS

Under Govemment Code 54954.3 members of the audience may address the
Commission on any item of interest to the public or on any agenda item before or during
the Commission's consideration of the item. State law prohibits the Planning
Commission from acting on non-agenda items.

INFORMATION/CONSENT CALENDAR
1. Approve MINUTES - 9-28-2020

PUBLIC HEARINGS
DISCUSSION AND/OR POTENTIAL ACTION ITEMS

1. Approval of Site Plan Review 20-01 (\Warthan Place Apartment Phase 2, an 81-
Unit Multi-Family Development

DEPARTMENT REPORTS
COMMUNICATIONS

1. Staff Announcements
2. Commissioner Announcements
3. Chairman Announcements

ADJOURN
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Staff Report- Chairman and Planning Commission

Subject: Approve MINUTES - 9-28-2020
Meeting Date December 8, 2020

Project Location: 155 W Durian Ave., Coalinga, CA
Applicant: N/A

Owner: N/A

Prepared By:

I. RECOMMENDATION:

Approval of the minutes from the September 28, 2020 Planning Commission Meeting.

II. BACKGROUND:

III. PROPOSAL AND ANALYSIS:

IV. FISCAL IMPACT:

V. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION:

ATTACHMENTS:
Description
8] 9-28-2020 PC Minutes



MINUTES

SPECIAL

PLANNING COMMISSION
155 W. Durian Avenue, Coalinga, CA 93210
Monday, September 28, 2020

The Mission of the City of Coalinga is to provide for the preservation of the community
character by delivering quality, responsive City services, in an efficient and cost-effective
manner, and to develop, encourage, and promote a diversified economic base in order to

ensure the future financial stability of the City for its citizens.

CALL MEETING TO ORDER (5:35 PM) (Meeting Conducted via ZOOM Webinar)

The special Planning Commission Meeting of September 28, 2020 was scheduled to commence at
5:00PM, however due to technical difficulties with ZOOM Webinar, the meeting began late.

Pledge of Allegiance

CHANGES TO THE AGENDA

None

ROLL CALL

Commissioners: Chairman Sailer

Vice Chairman Jacobs
Commissioner Helmar
Commissioner Garza
Commissioner Pruitt

Staff: Assistant City Manager, Sean Brewer
City Clerk, Shannon Jensen

PUBLIC COMMENTS

Under Government Code 54954.3 members of the audience may address the Commission on any item of
interest to the public or on any agenda item before or during the Commission's consideration of the item.
State law prohibits the Planning Commission from acting on non-agenda items.

INFORMATION/CONSENT CALENDAR

1. Approve MINUTES - 7-14-20



2. Approve MINUTES - 8-25-2020
3. Approve MINUTES - 9-8-2020

Motion by Helmar, Second by Pruitt to Approve Consent Calendar Item Nos. 1 through 3. Motion
Approved by Roll-Call 5/0 Majority Vote.

PUBLIC HEARINGS

1.  Planning Commission adoption of Resolution No. 020P-011 with conditions approving
application No. CUP 20-04 for a Commercial Cannabis Qutdoor Cultivation Facility to be
located a 185 W. Gale Ave.

Assistant City Manager Sean Brewer gave a brief overview of the item.

Commissioner Sailer opened the Public Hearing for comments.

Commissioner Sailer closed the Public Haring.

Motion by Garza, Second by Pruitt to Adopt Resolution No. 020P-011 Approving, with Conditions,
Application No. CUP 20-04 for a Commercial Cannabis Outdoor Cultivation Facility to be located at 185 W.
Gale Avenue. Motion Approved by a Roll-Call 4/0 Majority Vote. (Sailer voted “No”).

DISCUSSION AND/OR POTENTIAL ACTION ITEMS

None

DEPARTMENT REPORTS

None

COMMUNICATIONS

1.  Staff Announcements

Assistant City Manager Sean Brewer announced he would let the Commission know whether we would
have the next regularly scheduled Planning Commission Meeting on October 6, 2020.

2. Commissioner Announcements
None
3. Chairman Announcements

None



Mrs. Casey Dalton, applicant, thanked the Planning Commission for their time and consideration, as well
as staff, for all their hard work putting everything together and getting the project through to this point.

ADJOURN 6:07PM

Chairman/Vice Chairman

Shannon Jensen, City Clerk

Date
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Staff Report- Chairman and Planning Commission

Subject: Approval of Site Plan Review 20-01 (Warthan Place Apartment Phase 2, an 81-Unit
Multi-Family Development

Meeting Date December 8, 2020

Project Location: Southside of E. Sacramento and Warthan Street Near E. Houston (APN: 083-090-
478S)

Applicant: CFY Development, Inc, 1724 10th Street, Suite 120, Sacramento, CA 95811

Owner: John Ciceroni, President Egis Group, Inc, Member Bennett Hill Investors, LP

Prepared By: Sean Brewer, Assistant City Manager

I. RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission adopt Resolution No. 020P-009 with conditions for Phase
2 of the Warthan Place Apartments project (proposed project), which consists of a 81-unit high density,
affordable housing development.

II. BACKGROUND:

In December of 2008, the City of Coalinga approved/certified a parcel map, general plan amendment, re-
zone, initial study/negative declaration and phased site plan for a 162-unit multi-family development project,
herein called Warthan Place Apartments. Both phases of development along with all other entitlements were
approved by the City of Coalinga on December 18, 2008. However, phase 2 was never built due to funding
constraints and has sense expired. Therefore, phase 2 is subject to site plan review to ensure consistency with
current planning and zoning codes.

On November 16, 2020, the City of Coalinga received an application from CFY Development, Inc. for Site
Plan Review approval of a proposed, phase 2, 81-unit affordable housing development located near Warthan
and E. Sacramento Street south of phase 1. The proposed phase 2 project site consists of a 5-acre parcel
(083-080-47S) that is currently zoned and designated Residential High Density (RHD). This proposal
incorporates feedback from all City Departments.

III. PROPOSAL AND ANALYSIS:

The proposed project proposes to construct eight two-story apartment buildings, 28’ feet in height,
comprised of 81 affordable multi-family units on a 5-acre vacant property. The proposed project includes a
half-court basketball court, playground, and a 3,407-square foot two story community building with a fitness
room, a great room for meetings, a social services room where they provide the required social services,



management office and a laundry room. The second story (1,338 s/f) of the community building will be the
managers apartment.

Upstairs on the second floor is the managers apartment. The General Plan designations for the subject parcel
is RHD with a zoning designation of RHD. The project is consistent with all development regulations for

multi-family housing as discussed below.

Surrounding Land Use Setting

North Existing Single-Family Development
South Vacant Land

East Existing Single-Family Development
West Vacant Land Single-Family Zoned

Development Density

Within the RHD designation the allowable density is 25 dwelling units per acre (du/ac), which would allow a
maximum of 117 units on the project site (5 acres of proposed development). The proposed project consists
of the development of 81 affordable housing units (16.20 du/ac); therefore, would not exceed the density
allowed for the project site.

Site Plan Review

According to Section 9-6.402 of the City of Coalinga Municipal Code, a site plan review is required for all
residential development projects within the City. The purpose of the site plan review is to enable the
Community Development Director or the Planning Commission to make findings that a proposed
development is in conformity with the intent and provisions of the Coalinga Municipal Code, and to guide the
Building Official in the issuance of permits. The proposed project does fall under the exempt projects and
projects qualifying for Administrative Site Plan Review; therefore, the proposed project requires site plan
approval from the Coalinga Planning Commission.

Findings for Approval

According to Section 9-6.404 of the Coalinga Municipal Code, the Planning Commission shall consider the
following findings to approve a site plan:

1 ) The proposed construction/alterations are in substantial conformance with the General Plan, zoning
ordinance, and any applicable plans adopted by the city.

2)  The proposed construction/alterations conform to the requirements of the applicable Zoning Districts.

3 ) The proposed construction/alteration conforms to all applicable design standards and guidelines, as
adopted by the City Council.

4 )  The construction/alteration will not have significant adverse effects on the public health, safety and
welfare.

Staff Analysis

As described in more detail below, City staff has determined the proposed project is in substantial
conformance with the General Plan, zoning ordinance, and any applicable plans adopted by the City.

Residential Multi-Family Development R egulations



The following discussion describes the proposed project’s conformance with the applicable development
standards included the in the City of Coalinga Municipal Code.

Zoning Standards Conformance Table

Major Standards Required Proposed

Lot Size 7,500 sq. ft. min 217,945 sq. ft. (5 acres)

Lot Coverage 60% max 21%

Building Height 50’-0” max 28’

Private Open Space 50 sq. ft. per unit (4,050) 4,050 sq. ft.

Common Open Space 100 sq. ft. per unit (8,100) 9,682 sq. ft community building

Parking 175 spaces (81 Covered) 176 spaces (81 Covered)
Building Entrances

The proposed project is located at the intersection of E. Sacramento and Warthan Street near E. Houston. E
Sacramento street is a narrow two lane street with minimal traffic volumes; however, all units are oriented
around a common courtyard as permitted in Section 9-2.203(c)(2) of the Coalinga Municipal Code. In
addition, all entrances for the multi-family units have a roofed projection as required by the Code.

Architectural Articulation

Consistent with the City of Coalinga residential multi-family development regulations, Section 9-2.203(c)(3),
the proposed project includes design features to create visual variety and avoid a large-scale and bulky
appearance, by breaking up the long building facades into smaller modules by using variable roof forms
incorporated into the building design, the use of balconies and ground-level patios, and the use of fagade
detailing and materials, such as window trim and changes in materials in an integrated composition.

Open Space and Pedestrian Connections

Section 9-2.203(c)(4) of the Coalinga Municipal Code requires residential multi-family developments provide
private and common open space areas, which typically consist of balconies, decks, patios, and fenced yards.
Common areas typically consist of landscaped areas, patios, swimming pools, barbeque areas, playgrounds,
trees, bushes, groundcover, and turf. In addition, all areas not improved with buildings, parking, vehicular
accessways, trash enclosures, and similar items shall be developed as common areas.

As shown above, the proposed project meets the minimum common open space requirement of 100 sq. ft.
per unit by providing green space, a basketball court, and playground. In addition, the proposed project
includes a community building with several amenities. The common open space allows convenient use for
outdoor living and/or recreation is accessible to all the proposed residential units on the property.
Furthermore, each residential unit includes approximately 75-square feet of private open space consisting of
private ground-floor patios and private balconies with storage, which are accessible to only one residential
unit.

Coalinga City-Wide Design Guidelines

The guidelines are discretionary tools to be used with the development standards in the City’s Zoning
Ordinance to guide a range of development types. The discretionary review under the design guidelines is
conducted by members of City staff and, at times, the Planning Commission. The objective of the City-Wide
Design Guidelines is to preserve the small-town character of Coalinga in future single-family residential, multi-
family residential, commercial, and mixed-use development.



Multi-family residential guidelines encompass all multi-family projects, generally applying to proposed
developments with three or more dwelling units or within medium- to high-density residential zoning districts.
The Design Guidelines address site planning, building design, transitional guidelines, utilities, and landscaping.

Site Planning and Design

The proposed project groups the proposed structures in clusters around an internal parking area and utilizes
an internal courtyard with a community building, basketball court, tot lot, and covered picnic area in order to
prevent the appearance of long monotonous building forms and mass, as described in the Coalinga City-
Wide Design Guidelines.

Building Design

The proposed project includes the development of ten two-story buildings with a community building and
creates visual interest and variety within a multi-family site. The proposed project incorporates architectural
elements such as fagade articulation and different building materials to generate interest and enhance the
pedestrian experience so that the visual mass of the structure is reduced and well-balanced. The proposed
project avoids constructing long, unbroken facades and row-like building forms and employs balconies,
porches to add visual interest to wall lengths. In addition, the project articulates building forms to distinguish
individual dwelling units, including modulating roof forms and creating distinct entries with projecting
elements. The variety in roof forms breaks up the long expanses of rooflines and varying their heights.

Lighting

Lighting will be reviewed and approved by the Coalinga Police Department to ensure that there will be no spill
over lighting. Off-site lighting shall be installed per City standards as part of the off-site improvements along
the development frontage (curb, gutter, sidewalk and lighting). In addition, according to Section 9-2.203(c)(4)
(d)(6) of the Coalinga Municipal Code, all outdoor walkways shall be illuminated in accordance with the
requirements of Section 9-4.206, Lighting and Illumination.

Landscaping and Fencing

The site plan exceeds the required landscaping percent of the site. Staff has included a condition of approval,
which requires the submittal of a separate landscape plan to the Community Development Department for
review and approval prior to building permit issuance. In addition, staff has included a condition of approval,
which requires wrought iron fencing as recommended in the City-Wide Design Guidelines.

Parking

In accordance with Section 9-4.3 of the City of Coalinga Zoning Code and Table 4.4 Required On-Site
Parking Spaces, a typical multi-family project of this unit mix would require 202 total parking stalls, with a
minimum 81 parking stalls to be unit designated and covered. The proposed site plan includes a total of 176
parking spaces, consisting of 81 covered, and 6 accessible. Therefore, the proposed project would not meet
the minimum parking spaces required for a standard market rate multi-family development. However, in
accordance with Section 9-6.1301(g)(2), upon request by the applicant, the City shall allow modified parking
standards as provided for under State Density Bonus law for affordable housing projects. This allows
qualified affordable housing projects to park at a ratio of two (2) onsite parking spaces for both two (2) and
three (3) bedroom units. These parking ratios are inclusive of guest and accessible parking spaces. Therefore,
with that calculation the proposed development exceeds the parking spaces necessary for this development as
the required parking spaces is 162. This will also give flexibility to the applicant if they choose to change the
mix of units from 3 to 4 bedrooms.



Trash Enclosure

The proposed development provides four trash enclosures for the 81 multi-family units which is sufficient for
the number of units. The required trash enclosures and their size, shape and location will be reviewed and
approved by the City Engineer and Mid-Valley Disposal and shown on the final site plan.

Signage

All signs related to this development shall be submitted in a separate application and reviewed and approved
by the Community Development Department in accordance with the applicable signage regulations.

Access

The primary access point for the development will be located at the southern property boundary on E.
Sacramento Street with a secondary exit point at the northern property boundary on E. Sacramento located in
Phase 1.

Utilities

All utilities are readily available for connection within the adjacent right-of-way. All utility connections shall be
shown on the final site plan and approved by the Planning Department and confirmed by the Public Works
Department. The project will tie into the existing storm basin located northeast of Phase 1 of the
development. The existing storm drain basin will be enlarged to accommodate phase 2 per the established
conditions of approval. There shall be a master meter for both water and natural gas which shall be identified
on the final site plan when submitted to the City for final approval. Fire Chief shall approve all exact points of
connection of fire service risers, fire department connections, valves, fire hydrants and detector checks within
project limits.

Off-site Improvements

The Developer will be responsible for all improvements along the property frontage which shall include curb,
gutter, sidewalk and lighting. Warthan Street curb, gutter and ac pavement transition improvements shall be
extended between the East Sacramento Street cul-de-sac and phase 1 entrance driveway.

Environmental Clearance

The original project approvals, consisting of phase 1 and 2, approved on December 18, 2008 analyzed the
potential environmental impacts through the preparation and certification of an mitial study and negative
declaration. Since the previous environmental review covered phase 2 of this development and there have not

been substantial changes to the plan, CEQA has been satisfied and no further environmental review is
required for this project.

IV. FISCAL IMPACT:

V. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION:

Staff is recommending approval of the following project because it meets and/or exceeds the requirements of
the Coalinga zoning code in the following respects:



e That all applicable provisions of the Code are complied with.

o That the project is so arranged that traffic congestion is avoided and pedestrian and vehicular safety
and welfare are protected, and there will be no adverse effect on surrounding properties: Facilities and
improvements; Vehicular ingress, egress, internal circulation, off-street parking and loading; Setbacks;
Height of buildings; Locations of services; Walls and fences; Landscaping; Site drainage; Refuse
enclosures.

o Allsigns related to this development shall be reviewed and approved at a later date.

ATTACHMENTS:

Description

Resolution No. 020P-009 with Conditions
SPR 20-01 SPR Application

SPR 20-01 Landscape Plan Warthan Phase |l
SPR 20-01 Site Plan and Elevations

| e e R R



RESOLUTION NO. 020P-009

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF COALINGA PLANNING COMMISSION
APPROVING SITE PLAN REVIEW APPLICATION NO. 20-01 (WARTHAN
PLACE APARTMENTS PHASE 2) TO BE LOCATED AT WARTHAN AND
SACRAMENTO STREET

WHEREAS, the City of Coalinga Community Development Department received an application
for a Site Plan Review for the construction of a new xx-unit affordable housing multi-family development
project on the south side of the E. Sacramento Street near the Warthan and E. Houston Street
intersection; and

WHEREAS, the subject project requires approval of a site plan review, in accordance with Title 9,
Chapter 2 of the Coalinga Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, appropriate applications were filed and deemed complete by the Coalinga
Community Development Department on November 16, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the City of Coalinga prepared an Initial Study and certified a Negative Declaration in
accordance with the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act on December 18, 2008,
where the proposed project including phase 2 was considered and analyzed, therefore, requiring no
additional CEQA analysis; and

WHEREAS, on December 18, 2008, the City Council made the following findings based on the
Initial Study:

The analysis of impacts associated with development of the project indicated that the project
would contribute to the cumulative impacts identified in the General Plan EIR. The nature and extent of
these impacts, however, falls within the parameters of impacts previously analyzed. No new individual
or cumulative impacts will be created by the project that have not previously been considered at the
program level by the General Plan EIR or by this Initial Study.

The Plant/Animal Life Section of this Initial Study indicates that project site does not support a
substantial amount of habitat for fish or wildlife species and will not substantially reduce the habitat for
fish and wildlife species.

The project site does not support substantial amounts of habitat for fish and wildlife species and
is not expected to substantially reduce the population of fish and wildlife species below self-sustaining
levels.

The project will not have the potential to reduce the number or types of plant or animal
communities and, therefore, will not result in the elimination of such plant or animal communities.



The project will remove potential endangered species habitat. However, the project site is
required to conform with the requirements of the Federal Endangered Species Act (FESA) and the
California Endangered Species Act (CESA) by avoiding, minimizing, and mitigating impacts on listed
species and their habitats. Specifically, the subdivider is required to provide mitigation in the form of
habitat replacement. In addition, construction related mitigation has been outlined wherein surveys are
conducted, and subsequent protection measures to avoid and minimize "take" are followed. These
specific City Standard Development Conditions have reduced the level of impact to less-than-significant.

As noted in the Cultural Resources Section of this Initial Study, the project site is believed to
contain no examples of objects that will be historically or archaeological significant. Should new
evidence be revealed during the construction of the site, specific City Development Conditions has been
identified that will reduce any potential impact to a less-than-significant level.

The analysis of impacts associated with development of the project indicated that the project
would contribute to the cumulative impacts identified in the General Plan EIR. The nature and extent of
these impacts, however, falls within the parameters of impacts previously analyzed. No cumulative
impacts will be created by the project that have not been mitigated by this Initial Study or previously
considered in the General Plan EIR.

Development of the project is not anticipated to result in substantial adverse effects on human
beings. Where appropriate, mitigation measures have been specified that will reduce impacts to a less-
than-significant level.

The project does not have the potential to achieve short-term, to the disadvantage of long-term,
environmental goals. Future development in accordance with the proposed Coalinga General Plan will
extend urbanization into existing underdeveloped areas. Economic pressure for growth within the
Coalinga Planning Area is such that complete preservation of the environment at the expense of
community growth is not feasible. As a result, a balance must be sought that accommodates the needs
of the growing population within the Coalinga Planning Area, while maintaining the quality of the
environment.

WHEREAS, the subject application was reviewed for compliance with all applicable sections of
the Coalinga Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission completed its review of the proposed development and
information contained in the staff report at its meeting on December 8, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has made the following findings based on the development
proposal:

(1) That all applicable provisions of the Code are complied with. (2) That the project is so
arranged that traffic congestion is avoided and pedestrian and vehicular safety and welfare are
protected, and there will be no adverse effect on surrounding properties: Facilities and
improvements; Vehicular ingress, egress, internal circulation, off-street parking and loading;
Setbacks; Height of buildings; Locations of services; Walls and fences; Landscaping; Site
drainage; Refuse enclosures. (3) All signs related to this development shall be reviewed and
approved at a later date.



NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Planning Commission does approve the site plan
review Application No. 20-01 subject to the conditions attached hereto which are also incorporated by
this reference as Attachment A.

PASSED AND ADOPTED, by the City of Coalinga Planning Commission at their regularly
scheduled meeting held on the 8" of December 2020.

AYES:
NOES:
ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

Commission Chairman/Vice Chairman

ATTEST:

City Clerk/Deputy City Clerk



Attachment “A”

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
SITE PLAN REVIEW, APPLICATION NO. 20-02

The staff is recommending approval of the proposed project to the Planning Commission with the
following conditions:

COA-1.

COA-1.

COA-2.

COA-3.

COA-4.

COA-5.

COA-6.

COA-7.

The site plan approval shall lapse and shall become void one (1) year following the date
of approval by the Commission, unless, prior to the expiration of one (1) year, a building
permit is issued by the Building Official and construction is commenced and diligently
pursued toward the completion of the site or structures which were the subject of the
site plan.

Approval of the site plan may be extended for an additional period or periods of one (1)
year upon a written application to the Commission before the expiration of the first
approval.

Minor revisions to the site plan after Commission approval may be reviewed and
approved by the Community Development Director. Those revisions determined to be
major shall be referred to the Commission for review and approval.

The applicant, within 15 days of the approved site plan, shall provide in writing a letter
agreeing to comply with all of the conditions of approval stated in the project resolution.

The applicants/developers shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City or any of
its boards, commissions, agents, officers, and employees from any claim, action, or
proceeding against the City, its boards, commissions, agents, officers, or employees to
attack, set aside, void, or annul the approval of the project when such claim or action is
brought within the time period provided for in applicable State and/or local statutes. The
City shall promptly notify the applicants/developers of any such claim, action, or
proceeding. The City shall coordinate in the defense. Nothing contained in this condition
shall prohibit the City from participating in a defense of any claim, action, or proceeding
if the City bears its own attorney's fees and costs, and the City defends the action in good
faith.

All approvals may be subject to periodic review to determine compliance with the permit
and its conditions of approval. If a condition of approval specifies that activities or uses
allowed under the permit are subject to periodic reporting, monitoring or assessments, it
shall be the responsibility of the permit holder, property owner, or successor property
owners to comply with such conditions.

All Community Development Department and Engineering fees shall be paid in full prior
to the issuance of a building permit.

All improvements shall conform to City Standards and Specifications and be approved by
the City Engineer.



COA-8.

COA-9.

COA-10.

COA-11.

COA-12.

COA-13.

COA-14.

COA-15.

Payment of City related Development Impact fees may be deferred until the issuance of
Certificate of Occupancy. Applicant must work directly with other local and regional
entities who impose impact fees for deferment.

Warthan Street curb, gutter and ac pavement transition improvements shall be extended
between the proposed East Sacramento Street cul-de-sac and phase 1 entrance driveway.
All improvements within City rights-of-way, including but not limited to, new sidewalk,
curb and gutter and approaches shall conform to current City of Coalinga Standards and
approved by the City Engineer.

New utilities, such as sanitary sewer, water meter and/or natural gas meter required for
the development will be the responsibility of the owner/developer and shall be to current
City Standards. These utility connections shall be located from Warthan Street. A utility
plan for the development shall be submitted for review and City approval. Connections
to Phase 1 utilities will require a cross access and utility use covenant and agreement.

The provisions of the San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District Rule 8021 shall be
complied with during construction. All permits shall be provided to the City Building
Department at the time of Building Permit Issuance.

Construction hours shall be limited to normal working hours. All construction equipment
shall be properly maintained and muffled to avoid nuisances to the surrounding or
neighboring property owners.

o

Weekdays from 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.;

b. Saturday from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.;

c. Sunday and Holidays — no construction allowed unless authorization is granted by
the City Manager.

The applicant shall comply with all ADA accessibility guidelines, including the following:

a. Provide an ADA accessible path of travel from the ADA parking stalls to the
building entrance(s);

b. All ADA handicap parking stalls shall be marked and signage provided in
accordance with City Standard P-13, P-14 and P-15.

c. Provide an ADA accessible path of travel from the public street sidewalk to the
building entrance.

On-site Construction Site, Grading, Utility and Landscape & Irrigation plans shall be
submitted to the Community Development Department for review and approval by City
Engineer.

The applicant shall submit a revised/corrected final construction site plan including all
conditions of approval for review and approval by the City Engineer and Community
Development Director prior to the issuance of a building permit.



COA-16.

COA-17.

COA-18.

COA-19.

COA-20.

COA-21.

COA-22.

COA-23.

COA-24.

COA-25.

COA-26.

COA-27.

All on-site parking lots shall be designed and installed in conformance with City of
Coalinga Standard P-16.

All trash enclosures as identified on the site plan shall be designed and installed in
conformance with City of Coalinga Standards A-4 and approved by the City Engineer. The
applicant shall obtain approval from the City Solid Waste Carrier for the on-site locations
of the trash enclosures for solid waste disposal and pick up.

The applicant shall install new City Standard LED Street Lights per City Std. A-7 and A-8
along the project frontage. The Street lights shall be set at 150 feet spacing.

All security and site lighting shall be shielded to avoid “spill over” nuisance lighting to the
existing adjacent uses. A photometric plan delineating lighting in accordance with the City
of Coalinga Planning and Development Lighting standards shall be reviewed and approved
prior to permit issuance.

All signs related to this development shall be submitted in a separate application and
reviewed and approved by the Community Development Department in accordance with
the applicable signage regulations. A permit must be issued by the Community
Development Department prior to installation.

Fire hydrants and Fire Protection Systems shall be required for this development. City of
Coalinga Fire Chief shall verify and approve all fire hydrant locations and spacing. Fire
Chief shall verify and approve all exact points of connections of fire risers, fire department
connections, valves and detector checks.

The applicant shall confirm with Public Works regarding the requirement for a backflow
prevention device for both the landscape and domestic water service.

All turning radiuses shall be able to accommodate a Fire Truck forty-five (45) feet long.

Dry chemical fire extinguishers to be mounted as per City standards on the exterior of
each building.

Owner/Contractor must comply with the Federal Clean Water Act, Section 402(p) and the
Phase Il Rule regulations under the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
(NPDES). Since the site grading is one (1) acre, or more, the Owner/Contractor must file a
Notice of Intent (NOI) with the State Water Control Board, and submit a Storm Drain
Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) to the City of Coalinga, prior to obtaining a Grading
Permit.

Construction activities shall comply with applicable Municipal Code and Zoning Ordinance
sections, including Chapter 4, Article 4, Performance Standards.

Disposal of hazardous materials as part of construction and operations shall be in
compliance with applicable Federal and State regulations.



COA-28.

COA-29.

COA-30.

COA-31.

COA-32.

COA-33.

COA-34.

COA-35.

All required local, County, State, or Federal permits shall be obtained prior to the start of
operations.

If the construction of a building or structure, or the use established in the building or
structure is contrary to the project approval, therefore violating any provision of the
Zoning Ordinance, or would require additional permits, then the original approval shall
be deemed null and void.

The project boundaries shall include wrought iron fencing as recommended in the City-
Wide Design Guidelines. Location, height, and design of the wrought iron fencing shall be
reviewed and approved by the Community Development Department prior to building
permit approval.

Plans submitted for Building Permit shall be in substantial conformance with plans
approved by the Community Development Department.

The applicant shall comply with all the requirements of the Police Department and Fire
Department and obtain all required local (Police, Fire, Finance), County, State, or Federal
permits prior to the start of operations.

Any electric gates must be tied to the fire alarm system, and automatically open upon
activation. All electric gates serving a building with a NFPA 72 Fire Alarm system, shall be
wired so gates automatically open when the fire alarm activates. For all electric gates,
provide lock box for fire department access. Approved model is Doorking Model 1400-
080. You can find dealers on their website http://doorking.com/accessories/lock-boxes

The applicant shall provide a Knox Box for emergency vehicle access on new chain link
rolling gates.

The applicant shall adhere to all of the statements and/or conditions set forth in the initial
study and negative declaration.



CITY OF COALINGA
SITE PLAN REVIEW APPLICATION

Application Number Date

APPLICANT INFORMATION:

Applicant/Property Owner Name: CFY Development, Inc, attention John Ciceorne

1724-10th Street, Suite 120,Sacramento, CA 95811

Mailing Address:

-090-47
Telephone Number; 916-446-4040, cell (415) 259-7727 0 0 o Numbep. 2P 083-090-47S

Property Location (Street Address): @ New address on Warthan Street east of where Warthan turns into Sacramento St,
Parcel Map No 08-07T; Parcel 1

Property is located: south side of _ Warthan Street Street, between E Houston Street and
Sacramento Street
Street
PROJECT INFORMATION;
Cutrent Zoning: RHD Proposed Zoning no change
Existing Floot Plan: new construction Proposed Floor Area: 89,161 gross sq ft

Describe structure(s) or improvements planned (fwo family, multi-family residential, commercial, industrial, wall sign, free
standing sign etc.) [ ow income multi-familiy with Community building and malntenace Shed

Is project: &l new construction or 3 remodeled.

Residential

Number of dwelling units 81 Total of area (in square feet) Site = 217,886 sq ft

Total lot coverage of buildings or structures (in square feet) 45,804 sq ft Percentage of lot coverage 21 Y
Number of off street parking spaces provided. Covered 81 Open 95

Total square feet of sign area Total square feet devoted to recreation and open space 90,882 sq ft.
Give total percentage of lot devoted to recreation and open space 41 sq ft.

(See instructions or Zoning Ordinance for definitions and requirements).

Total square feet of common recreation and open space area 90,882 sq ft

Stucco on wood frame, cement tile roofing & steel clad

Describe type and material to be nsed on exterior walls and doors X A
Wood exterior doors

Commercial

Gross floor area or building when complete N/A sq ft.

Describe sign (free standing, affixed to wall etc.) N/A
Number of parking spaces provided N/A Number of customers expected per day N/A
Hours and days of operation N/A
N/A

Describe any outside storage of equipment or supplies:
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Industrial

Describe any outside storage of equipment or supplies: N/A
Maximum number of employees in any daily shift: N/A
Number of delivery or shipping trucks per day: N/A
Number of delivery or shipping trucks per day when construction is complete: N/A

Site Plan Requirements — Mapping/Drawings

The applicant shall submit fifteen {13) prints of the site plan to the Community Development Director. The Site Plan shall be
drawn to scale and indicate clearly and with full dimensions the following information:

1. The lot dimensions;

2. All building and structures, and their location, elevation, size, height and materials;

3. The yards and spaces between buildings;

4, Walls and fences, and their location, height, and material;

5. Off-sireet parking, including the location, number of spaces, dimensions of the parking area and internal
circulation pattern;

6. Access (pedestrian, vehicular and service), points of ingress and egress, and internal circulation;

7. Signs and their location, size and height;

8. Loading, including the location, dimensions, number of spaces and internal circulation;

9. Lighting, including the location, dimensions, number of spaces and internal circulation;

10. Street Dedications and Iinprovemeunts;

1. Drainage improvements:

2. Landscaping, including the location and type;

13. Fire-preventions equipment and measures, including the location and type;

14. For two-family and multi-family dwellings, the location and design of all recreation and open-space area, and
the recreation equipment to be included thereon;

15. Such other data as may be required to permit the Planning Director to make the required findings.

Applicant’s Certification

The undersigned hereby certify that the information presented in this application is correct.

11/10/2020
Signature of Apphcanl  john Cicerone Date
Signature of Record Property Owner Date 11/10/2020

John Cicerone, President Egis Group Inc., Member Bennett Hill Investors, LP
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TREE LEGEND

LARGE TREE

(30" + DIAMETER)
CHINESE PISTACHE, 24" BOX
INTERIOR LIVE OAK, 24" BOX

MEDIUM TREE
(25' DIAMETER)
MAVERICK THORNLESS MESQUITE, 24" BOX

SMALL TREE

(l0'-15' DIAMETER)
Bottlebrush, 5 gal
Art's Seedless Desert Willow, I5 gal
Muskogee Crepe Myrtle-Multl, 5 gal

SHRUB LEGEND

MIXED SHRUBS

LON WATER USE PER WUCOLS
BOTANICAL NAME WTR.
ACACIA REDOLENS 'DESERT CARPET' L
ACHELLIA TOMENTOSA L
ACGAVE AMERICANA V0L
AGAVE PARRYI L
ALOE BARBADENSIS L
ATRIPLEX CANADENSIS V0L
ARTEMISIA DAVIDS CHOICE' L
ARTEMISIA 'PONIS CASTLE' L
BERBERIS TRIFOLIOLATA VL
CAESALPINIA GILLIESII V0L
DISTICTIS BUCCINATORIA V0L
DIETIES IRIDIODES L
EURYOPS P. VIRIDIS' M
LANTANA MONTEVIDENSIS L
NANDINA DOMESTICA L
PARATHENOCISSUS TRICUSPIDATA VL
ROSA 'UOSEPHS COAT' V0L
RHUS OVATA VL
| EUCHOPHYLLUM F. 'CIMMERON' V0L
LEUCHOPHYLLUM F. 'COMPACTA' VL
LEUCHOPHYLLUM F. 'éREEN ¢LOUD' VL
OFPTUNIA FICUS-INDICA VL
OPTUNIA 'SANTA RITA' V0L
YUCCA PALLIDA VL
YUCCA RECURVIFOLIA VL

s ASSUMED SIDEWALK

CONNECTION
ASSUMED
ROW LINE
SIDEWALK

E. SACRAMENTO ST.

SOD LEGEND 7/
BERMUDA HYBRID

CYNODON D. 'AG-I' /

D& LEGEND /

DECOMPOSED GRANITE
HIGH LIGHT COLOR IN 'OPEN AREAS'
DECOMPOSED ERANITE

STD. COLOR IN PLANTING BEDS

EXISTING
PHASE ONE

/7
/
/ .
/ %
ASSUMED / /\Qg’ y
ROW LINE 2 %
S
Y
Q/’\Q\
, / \g‘ \
// 4
Q
at A
y o9 PLAY AREA
/ 1925 SF
7 TURF
930 SF
Q
%
/ C 2
Q %
oy COMMNITY
7 BUILEGING

nos 30 60

NORTH SCALE: |"=30'-0"

S1er1i, Desiqns, e

Wart han Apartments - Phase Two

Landscap
1

e Architecture and Planning
13 N. Church Street Suite 310

Visalia, CA 93291
Cell: 559.730.1917

dan@sierradesignsla.com

K. S. Hutmacher, ASLA
Daniel M. Veyna, ASLA

C:\Users\miclo\Documents\Sierra Designs Inc\Warthan P2\SDI\2020-11-05 Warthan.dwg, schematic 24x36, 11/5/2020 1:11:39 PM

Schematic Plan
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REFERENCE NOTES

THESE NOTES APPLY ONLY TO THE 2.x SHEET OF DRAWNGS
1. METAL THRESHOLD AND WEATHER STRPING

NOT TO EXCEED 1/2° TALL ALL DOORS

2x6@18 oc

2x 4918 oc

CHANGE OF FLOORNG

4" THICK CONCRETE STOOP /PATIO SLOPE AT 1/4% 12' T0
DRAN — FLUSH AT DOOR

6. DOUBLE SNK WITH GARAGE DISPOSAL (SEE PLUMBING
SCHEDULE, VERIFY DINENSIONS WITH MANUFACTURERS SPECS) ,
AT GROUND FLOOR SINKS SHALL BE REMOVABLE /ADAPTABLE
SEE ADAPTABLE DWELLING NOTES SHEET T1.1, NOTE #13

7. 30° RANGE/OVEN WITH 30" METAL HOOD WITH LIGHT
KITCHEN EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE VERIFY DINENSIONS
WITH MANUFACTURERS SPECS), FINISH FLOOR
UNDER KITCHEN RANGE RANGE

7.1 PROVIDE DISHWASHER  SPACE (SEE KITCHEN EQUIPMENT
SCHEDULE)

& PROVIDE 36" REFRICERATOR SPACE (SEE KITCHEN EQUIPNENT
SCHEDULE

B BT R E B

10, BASE CABINET WITH UPPER CABINETS DASHED. BASE SHALL BE
34 AT KITCHEN AND 32" AT AL OTHER OCCURRENCES

1. SNGLE POLE AT + 54" AND SHELF WITH METAL BRACE WHEN
SPACE EXCEEDS 60"

e e i

13. 60" x 32" 1 PIECE FIBERGLASS TUB WITH SHOVER OVER

NO SLIP JOINTS, WITH CURTAN ROD

36%36" 1 PECE FIBER GLASS SHOWER, NO SLIP JONTS

WTH CURTAIN ROD

14, TOWEL BAR, PROVIDE 2+2 BLOCKING

15, 2012 BLOCKING CENTERED AT + 407 WHERE DOOR
KNOB STRIKES WALLTYFICAL ALL OCCURRENGES

16, RECESSED MEDIGINE CABINET

2

1/4" PLATE GLASS MIRROR, SEE INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR
SizE (08500)

FIRE EXTINGUISHER (TWO AT COMMUNITY BLILDING AND ONE PER

o

SEE SITE PLAN FOR
CONTINUATION OF

SDEWALKS

2-4"

SMOKE DETECTOR SEE T1.4, NOTE §2 E)
FIRE SAFETY EXIT REQUIREUENTS DWELLING UNIT) 2-A: 10-B:C W/BRACKET
BLANK
STARS SEE T1.1, NOTE #6 FIRE SAFETY AND EXIT
PRE-ENCINEERED STAIRS
HAND RAL SEE TL1, NOTE 6 =
FIRE SAFETY AND EXIT REQUREMENTS
HVAG CONDENSERS ON GONGRETE SLAB *
SEE NECHANICAL
22°x30° ATTIC ACGESS WITH BATT INSULATION (SEE TI) OVER, .
SEE DETAIL ON FAT ONE HOUR RATED ASSEMBLY, MININUM 30-INCH 37. TOILET PAPER HOLDER, 2« BLOCKING, AT +24°
UNOBSTRUCTED HEAD ROOM CaC 12082 AND TMN TO 9'MAX IN FRONT OF TOLET

38, TOLET, PROVIDE SOLID 2x12 BLOCKING CENTERED AT +34"
WATER HEATERS (NON RIGID WATER FOR FUTURE GRAB BARS AT ALL GROUND FLOOR DWELLINGS
CONNEGTIONS SHALL BE STRAPPED FOR LATERAL )
SUPPORT) WTH PRESSURE AND TEPERATURE RELIEF 3. 42" TALL WROUGHT IRON GUARDRAIL WITH PICKETS SPACED
VALVE 10 EXTERIOR (WITHIN & OF FINISH GRADE.) SUCH THT 4" DIA SPHERE CAN NOT PASS BETWEEN THEM
SEE PLUMBING SEE DETAL 3/M 5
PROVIDE AT EACH TREAD AND AT LANDING e
2* WIRE STRIPE OF CONTRASTING COLOR e
1-1/2" DIAMETER GRAB BARS WITH KNURLED FINISH, OE 48" LONG T FUR CELING WTH NEN-COMBUSTIOLE FRANNG UATERIALS
Mo BACK WALL 6" FROM END WALL, ONE 24" LONG ON END 42 VEATHERPROOF DECK COVERNG  SYSTEN, TYRICAL AT ALL DECKS AND LATDIGS, SEE 25/A34
WAL NG DN FRONT WALL MOUNT @ + YU + 36° WAX. PROVDE 2X SOUD BACKNG
AoronED, REMOUABLE St o 43, CONBUSTION AR LOWVER, SEE MEGHANIGAL PLANS FOR SIZE
ACCESSBILITY CODES Rl
SURFACE MOUNTED ELECTRIC METER AND SERVICE PANEL LOCATION 45 HGH-O-DNG-FONTAN— ik
1-1/2" DIAMETER CRAB BARS WITH KNURLED FINISH, ONE 367 46 TIPCAL 46" INCH TALL WALL SNCLE TOP PLATE WITH PLASTC LAVIATE COUNTER T0P CAP, WOTH AS NOTED
LONG, ONE 42" LONG MOUNT AT +33MIN +36"MAX, PROVIDE SOLID 2x A HOH-SeHETED-EN-SENG-H - BTN
BACKING, SEE SECTION 11344

B e

INTERIOR ELEVATION DESIGNATIN, SEE DRAWNG A5.2

2R DG

31-8”

TYPICAL
AND S|
x

TYPICAL AT EQUPMENT ROOM
() JEe LR ER:
FLOCR WALL IS TO BE

26 16" oc

PATIO

—
506 LGLIR

THS WALL HATCH NDICATES NOHE RATED WALL.

LIVING

TH WALL HATCH NDICATES

BEARNG VAL

NGE OF CELNG HEGHT

5]
L
IPVENT. ROOM
WAL AT GROUD
OR WALL 15 1O BE
26 16" oc
o

<~

A

==
—
[r—
-
—
)

/@@@@@@ =

L L

TWO-BEDROOM FLAT

LEGEND

TYPICAL, INTERIOR NON- BEARING/BEARNG WAL

CORRDOR, ONE-HOUR FIRE RESISTIVE WALL. ASSEMBLY

SHAFT, ONE-HOLR FIRE RESISTIVE WALL ASSEMBLY

OCCCUPANCY SEPERATION, ONE-HOUR FRE RESISTIVE WALL ASSEMBLY
DWELLING UNIT SEPERATION, ONE-HOUR FIRE RESISTIVE WALL ASSBMVBLY

SEE ARE ASSBVBLY NOTES, SHEET Tl

NOTES

THESE NOTES APPLY ONLY TO THE Zx SHEET OF DRAWNGS

1 AT CLOSETS WITH BI-PASS DOORS, FRAMER I8 TO
VERIFY ROUGH-IN DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO FRAMING,
FRAMNG MUST ACCOMODATE DOOR HEAD TRACK
AND BO=NCH TALL DOOR WITH HNCH UNDER-CUT

2 PROR TO FRAMNG, FRAMER IS TO COORDINATE WITH
HUAC SUB-CONTRACTOR TO ASSURE CLEARANCE FOR
DUCTWORK AT ALL LOCTIONS WITHN DWELLING

3 FINSH CARPENTER/DOOR INSTALLER, SLDING GLASS
DOORS NEED TO BE INSTALLED TO INSET 5/8" INTO
DWELLING TO STOP GYPSUM WALL BOARD

4 SEE SHEET 20 FOR REFERENCE NOTES FOR FLOOR PLANS

5 AT ALL CABINETS AT SHEET VINYL FLOORNG INSTALL
FLOGRING INDER CABNET TO WALLS

6 ACCESSBILITY GENERAL NOTES SHEET A27
APPLY TO THS DRAWINGS AS IF PRNTED HEREN

7 1/2" CLEARANCE BETWEEN TRUSSES AND NONBEARNG
WALL (E TRUSS CLIPS

ADAPTABLE
TWO 3EDROOM FLAT

GROUND FLOOR PLAN

TYPE A & C

va

\Projecis\CFY Development\CFY-Mastered Doctmenti\CFY 2014\4-3507FhoPlanscec.
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REFERENCE NOTES

THESE NOTES APPLY ONLY TO THE 2x SHEET OF DRAWNGS
1. METAL THRESHOLD AND WEATHER STREING

NOT TO EXCEED 1/2" TALL ALL DOORS

2%6 @18 oc

2% 4 @18 oc

CHANGE OF FLOORING

4" THICK CONCRETE STOOP/PATIO SLOPE AT 1/4% 12° T0
DRAN — FLUSH AT DOOR

6. DOUBLE SNK WTH GARAGE DISFOSAL (SEE PLUMBING
SCHEDULE, VERIFY DIVMENSIONS WITH MANUFACTURERS SPECS) ,
AT GROUND FLOOR SINKS SHALL BE REMOVABLE/ADAPTABLE
SEE ADAPTABLE DHELLING NOTES SHEET Tia or Tib o Tie or Tid, NOTE #13

2
3
4
B

7. 30" RANGE/OVEN WITH 30" METAL HOOD WITH LIGHT
KITGHEN EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE VERIFY DIVENSIONS
WTH NANUFACTURERS SPECS), FINISH FLOOR
UNDER KITCHEN RANGE RANGE

71 PROVIDE DISHWASHER SPACE (SEE KITCHEN EQUIPMENT
SCHEDULE)

8 PROVDE 36" REFRIGERATOR SPACE (SEE KITCHEN EQUIPMENT
SCHEDULE

A

10, BASE CABINET WITH UPFER CABINETS DASHED. BASE SHALL BE
34" AT KITCHEN AND 32" AT ALL OTHER OCCURRENCES

11 SINGLE POLE AT + 54% AND SHELF WITH NETAL BRACE WHEN
SPACE EXCEEDS 60"

B e e

13, 60" x 32" 1 PIECE FIBERGLASS TUB WTH SHOWER OVER
NO SLIP JOINTS, WITH CURTAIN ROD

131 36'x36" 1 PIECE FIBER GLASS SHOWER, NO SLF JOINTS
WTH CURTAIN ROD

14 TOWEL BAR, PROVIDE 22 BLOCKING

15. 212 BLOCKING CENTERED AT + 40" WHERE DOOR
KNOB STRIKES WALL,TYPICAL ALL OCCURRENGES

16, RECESSED MEDICINE CABINET

1/4" PLATE GLASS MRROR, SEE INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR
SIZE (08800)

SMOKE DETECTOR SEE Ti.1, NOTE #2

FIRE SAFETY EXIT REQUIRENENTS

SMOKE,/ CAREON DIOXIDE DETECTOR SEE T1.1, NOTE #4
FIRE SAFETY EXIT REGUIRENENTS.

STARS SEE T1.I, NOTE 46 FIRE SAFETY AND EXIT

FIRE EXTINGUISHER (WO AT COMMUNITY BULDING AND ONE PER

PRE-ENGINEERED STAIRS

HAND RAL SEE Ti.1, NOTE 45
FIRE SAFETY AND EXIT REQUIREMENTS
HVAC CONDENSERS ON CONCRETE SLAB
SEE MECHANCAL

22°30° ATTIC ACCESS WITH BATT INSULATION (SEE TI) OVER,
SEE DETAIL ON FAT ONE HOUR RATED ASSENELY, NININUM 30-INCH
UNOBSTRUCTED HEAD ROOM CBC 1208.2

WATER HEATERS (NON RIGID WATER
CONNECTIONS SHALL BE STRAPPED FOR LATERAL
SUPPORT) WITH PRESSLRE AND TENPERATURE RELEF
VALVE TO EXTERIOR (WITHIN &' OF FINISH GRADE.)
SEE PLUMBING

PROVIDE AT EACH TREAD AND AT LANDING

2" WRE STRIPE OF CONTRASTING COLOR

1-1/2" DIAMETER GRAB BARS WITH KNURLED FINISH, ONE 48" LONG
MOUNTED ON BACK WALL 6° FROM END WAL,

WALL ONE 12° LONG ON FRONT NALL NOUNT ® + S3'NIL + 36° WAX. PROVDE 2 SOLD BAGKNG
APPROVED REMOVABLE SEAT COMPLIANT WITH

ACCESSIBILITY CODES

SURFACE MOUNTED ELECTRIC METER AND SERVICE PANEL LOGATION
1-1/2" DIAMETER GRAB BARS WITH KNURLED FINISH, ONE 36"

LONG, ONE 42" LONG MOUNT AT +33'MIN +36'NAX, PROVIDE SOLID 2x
BACKING, SEE SECTION 1134A

£
DVELLING UNIT) 2-A: 10-B:C W/BRACKET
e
Tosmmsmomoosm o soamE s
37 TOLET PAPER HOLDER, 2« BLOCKING, AT +24"
AND 7°MIN TO 9"MAX IN FRONT OF TOILET
3. TOLET, PROVIDE SOLD 212 BLOGKING CENTERED AT +34°
FOR FUTURE GRAB BARS AT ALL GROUND FLOOR DWELUNGS
35 42" TALL WROUGHT IRON CUARDRAIL WITH PICKETS SPACED
SUGH THT 4" DIA SPHERE CAN NOT PASS BETWEEN THEM
SEE DETAL 3/A45
or et
e
41, FUR CELING NTH NON-CONBUSTILE FRANNG MATERIALS
NE 24" LONG ON END 42 VEATHERPROOF DECK COVERING SYSTEN, TYPICAL AT ALL DECKS AND LANDINGS, SEE 25/A3+
4. CONBUSTION AR LOUVER, SEE MECHANICAL PLANS FOR SZE
-+ - NG
PR
G SR R e
46 TIPCAL 46" INCH TALL WALL SIGLE TOP PLATE WTH PLASTC LAWNATE COUNTER TOF CA%, WOTH AS NOTED.
B L
- o T BE e
49 INTERIOR ELEVATION DESGNATION, SEE DRANNC 452
50

QE.SZXEmmEg:gsayEzin;ex:uﬁ.mzxmEEE%s;izns..__;gazm;:

FOLLOWNG CONDITIONS ARE WET:

) THE CASIETRY CAN BE RBAOVED WTHOUT RENOVAL OR REPLACENENT F THE FIXTURE AND.

5) THE FINISH FLOOR EXTENDS UNDER CABNETRY AND WALLS BEHND AND SURROUNDING THE CABINETRY ARE FINSHED

<) LAVATORY SINKS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE FRONT OF THE HICHER R OR COUNTER SURFACE 34-INCHES NAXIUM
ABUIE FINSH FLOIR AND  FROVDE KNEE CLEARANCE AND INSULATE EXPOSED PPE PER CEC, LATEST EDITON.

40"

SEE SITE PLAN FOR
CONTINUATION OF
SDEWALKS.

2-4" 108" -4 28"

48" 4-0" 96" 32

LINE OF WALL BELOW

ﬁ PATIO

@
e @ /D

§-0"

606 LGLIR

30" ATTIC AcC]

i L ELSTHES \COEL 1O, FOVB 2230

Bt S 58 TH WALL AT RDATE KHERATED WAL A

TYPICAL ROCFING

FLASH & COINTER
WALL/ROGF JINCT}

3-8”

1

= Lee

on |3

'®
MASTER BEDROOM 1 bEDROOM 2

Vo LIVNG

MOINT GUARD—RAL
10, COCRDINATE

FURNEH AND INSTALL.
242 BLOCKNG TO
WITH WROUSHT RON

Q=
o E@ Er

THB WALL HATCH NOXCATES
CHANGE OF CELING HEIGHT

10-0"

@

o

M

DINNG DNO

T
(4 KITCHEN 2)5
@ <

O

SUB-CONTRACTOR

©
:
Q

47\ TRCAL OF AL 26 RIICA
B 753 WALLS PERREIDICILAY 739 oW
THL B 10T 4 TO PARTY WAL TP

i
H
6-10" 37" CHASE ND. 3-0° ASEMLY W2

o B s i S e s

bttt =

ONE HOWR

DROO Uil

NOTES

THESE NOTES APPLY ONLY TO THE Zx SHEET OF DRAWINGS

1 AT CLOSETS WITH BI-PASS DOORS, FRAMER I8 TO
VERFY ROUGHHN DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO FRAMING,
FRAMNG MUST ACCOMODATE DOOR HEAD TRACK
AND BO=NCH TALL DOOR WITH HNCH UNDER-CUT

2 PROR TO FRAMING, FRAMER IS TO COORDINATE WITH
HUAC SUB-CONTRACTOR TO ASSURE CLEARANCE FOR
DUCTWORK AT ALL LOCTIONS WITHN DWELLING

3 FINSH CARPENTER/DOOR INSTALLER SLDING GLASS
DOORS NEED TO BE INSTALLED TO INSET 5/8" INTO
DWELLING TO STOP GYPSUM WALL BOARD

SYMBOL LEGEND 4 SEE SHEET 20 FOR REFERENCE NOTES FOR FLOOR FLANS

H— FRE RATED. ASSEVELY DESIGNATION 5 AT ALL CABNETS AT SHEET UNYL FLOORNS NSTALL
FLOORNG UNDER CABINET TO WALLS

(O] REFERENCE NOTE

6 ACCESSBILITY GENERAL NOTES SHEET A27

APPLY TO THS DRAWINGS AS IF PRINTED HEREN
ROOM NIMBER 5 DRAVINGS A3 o

7 1/2" CLEARANCE BETWEEN TRUSSES AND NONBEARNG
SECTION NUMBER WALL I1E. TRUSS CLIPS
SHEET WHERE SECTION OCCURS | SECTION DESINATION

REVION DESIGNATION

(25 5 —oemai e SETAL BESGIATON
(.15 SHEET WHERE DETAIL 0COURS

/05— D00R DESINATON DOOR DESHATION
N0 Z—DOOR NUBER SEE SHEET ASI

WO 3EDROOM FLAT

SECOND FLOOR PLAN

ONE ‘HOR

IZ3
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2 FURRNG PANT
ACCENT COLOR (099001

CoRELS S /MO

; OPEN TO KITCHEN
COLOR N WINDOW DETAILYS

cotoR 17
I couox s
e T R I \%
|l oeodsworees | |1 _____[ 0O
=7 uEGA DD YL
e ONE CoAT STUCc0 TPIcAL

© Copyright by Buce E Kefih, Achiect

2
«
i

CONT §TU0CO VP SCResD /A
I I ] I I 1

@ TYPICAL SIDE

THIS IS NOT A MISTAKE

\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ == _SECONDFLOOR
CALNG
COLOR 2 RANGE HOOD VENT
P DOUBLE CORBLE, SEE DETAL. RACEHOOD VENT -
OUEGA DIAUOND WALL
OMEGA DIAUOND VALL
UEGA DHAMCHD ML 0 ONE COAT STUCCO TYPICAL &
COLOR 1 24 FOED WNDOW
CoLoR 3 3
COLOR 3 sorAT stucco
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ ___ SECODAOOR B3
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ COLOR 1
o] —  ZFIRNG, PANT coLor 3 RANGE HOOD VENT
COLOR 2 OMECA DIAMOND WAL ACCENT COLOR (099001 /p MN 36 TO DOCR OPENNG
coLor 1 ONE COAT STUGCO TYPICAL
L ) FOED WNDOW
s 7 7
CONT STUCCO WEEP SCRERD D/A: R —

soFT sTUcco i i

! | . GROUND FLOOR sy i i

i i

ESE TS s amen TYPICAL END TWO BEDROOM APARTMENT e

ROCMS ~ TWO PER BGHT-PLEX

coLor u

PARTIAL PARTIAL

5 ) KITCHEN WINDOW 4 ) STAIRWAY ELEVATION

TYPICAL FASOA "TYPCAL FasCIA

STUCCO 09200 —=  COLOR 1

EXTERIOR ELEVATION REFERENCE NOTES
1 STUCCO EXPANSION SCREED (08200)

2 CHANGE PAINT COLOR AT THIS LINE (09900)

3 VWROUGHT IRON GUARD RAIL (0S500), SEE DETAL 3/A.45
»ocjmm>zoucszwnoc:95wsz§
m
m

=——STUCCO ©9200)

=— END 2x FURRNG AND ACCENT
COLOR AT THS LIE 4

Wl L N

OEGA DIAMOND WALL
ONE COAT STUCCO TYPICAL ROOF/WALL FLASHING (DIVISION15)

R-INCH TALL - 1/8” PLEXI-GLASS ALPHABETICAL SEQUENTIAL
BULDING IDENTIFICATION DESIGNATION, MOUNT WITH SCREWS
TO 2x BLOCKNG (103201

ONEGA DIAMOND WALL
ONE COAT STUCCO TYPICAL
HANDRAL PER

DETAL 4/AdS

PRE-ENGINEERED, STUCE SGPFE $tieco sahr 7 UGHT FIXTURE, SEE ELECTRICAL (DIVISION 16)
sTARS TRCAL TYRCAL
< i B BLANK
9 BLANK
10 BLANK

TYPICAL BULLNOSE ALL EXTERIOR CORNERSCAVER ALL WOOD OR FOAM FURRING WITH STUCCO

PARTIAL END — TWO BEDROOM BULDING TYPE “A” EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS v«

CONT STUECO WEEP SCREED R/

1610 20TH STREET BAKERSFELD.CA.  TEL. 1661 322-2061 FAX. (661 322-2062

Y 2014\Exterior—stucco.cec

10521

CFY—Mostered D
c

E C T

R C H I T

BRUCE &[T <o

A

DATE _ 6/11/2014
DRAWN  BEK
JOB NO. _SEE TI
ETNO.

OF _PAGES

NS




REFERENCE NOTES

THESE NOTES APPLY ONLY TO THE 2.x SHEET OF DRAWNGS

1. NETAL THRESHOLD AND WEATHER STRPING .
o e e L aone T4 BLATE QLIS MIRROR, SEE INTEROR ELEVATIONS FOR El — =
2 2x6@1 oc 18, SUOKE DETECTOR SEE T1.1, NOTE #2 32 FIRE EXTNGUSHER (TWO AT COMUUNTY BULDING AND ONE PER
3 2x4016 oo FIRE SAFETY EXIT REQUIRENENTS DVELLING UNIT) 2-A¢10-B:C. W/BRACKET
4. CHANGE OF FLOORNG 18, SMOKE/ CARBON DIOXIDE DETECTOR SEE T1.1, NOTE 44
. - FIRE SAFETY EXIT REQUIRENENTS
5. 47 THICK CONCRETE STOOP/PATIO SLOPE AT 1/4™ 12° T0
DRAN — FLUSH AT DOCR 20, STAIRS SEE T1.I, NOTE 46 FIRE SAFETY AND EXIT
6 DOUBLE SINK WITH GARAGE DISPOSAL (SEE PLUMBING PRECENGNEERED STARS
SCHEDULE, VERIFY DIMENSICNS WTH MANUFACTURERS SPECS) , 21, HaND RAL SEE Ti.1, NOTE #6 b
AT GROLND FLOOR SINKS SHALL BE REMOVASLE/ADAPTABLE FIRE SAFETY AND EXT REQUIREMENTS
SEE ADAPTABLE DHELLING NOTES SHEET Tia or Tib r Tie or Tid, NOTE 13 35 bR A BN
22 HVAC CONDENSERS ON CONCRETE SLAB
7. 30" RANGE/OVEN VITH 30° METAL HOOD WITH LIGHT SEE MEGHANIGAL -

KITGHEN EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE VERIFY DIVENSIONS -
23 22°30° ATTIC ACCESS WITH BATT INSULATION (SEE TI) OVER,

WITH NANUFACTURERS SPECS), FINISH FLOOR ] .
e o SEE DETAIL ON FAT ONE HOUR RATED ASSENBLY, NINNUM 30-INGH 37. TOLET PAPER HOLDER, 2x BLOCKING, AT +2¢'
UNOBSTRUCTED HEAD ROON CBC 1209.2 AND 7°MIN TO SMAX IN FRONT OF TOILET

74 PROVIDE DISHWASHER SPACE (SEE KITCHEN EQUPMENT 38, TOLET, PROVIDE SOLID 2x12 BLOCKING CENTERED AT +34"

SCHEDULE) 24, mﬁpw@nﬂmuﬁmmﬂmxmezm@mﬁkuﬁmm_ux FoR LATERAL FOR FUTURE GRAB BARS AT ALL GROUND FLOOR DWELLNGS
8. PROVIDE 36" REFRIGERATOR SPACE (SEE KITCHEN EQUIPMENT P oa I W PRESSRE. AN, TENPeSATORE RELEF . 42 TALL WROUGHT IRON CUARDRAIL WITH FICKETS SPACED

SCHEDULE VALVE 10 EXTERIOR, (WTHIN 6° OF FINISH GRADE) SUGH THT 4" DIA SPHERE CAN NOT PASS BETWEEN THEM
T SEE FLUMBING SEE DETAL 3/A5
0. BASE GABINET WITH UPPER CABINETS DASHED. BASE SHALL BE 25 PROVIDE AT EACH TREAD AND AT LANDING 40 PR

34" AT KITCHEN AND 32" AT ALL OTHER OCCURRENCES 2" VIRE STRIPE OF CONTRASTING COLOR DA
1. SINGLE POLE AT + 54" AND SHELF WITH NETAL BRACE WHEN 26 1—1/2" DIAMETER GRAB BARS WITH KNURLED FINISH, ONE 48" LONG 1 FUR CELING NTH NCN-CCNBUSTRLE FRAUNG UATERIALS

SPACE EXCEEDS 60 MOUNTED ON BACK WALL 6° FROM END WALL, ONE 24" LONG ON END 42 WEATHERPRODF DECK COVERING  SYSTEN, TYPICAL AT ALL DECKS AND LANDINGS, SEE 25/AL+

. P
PN VALL OV 12" LOWG ON FRONT WALL WOUNT @ + S, + 36" HAX PROVDE 20 SOUD BACKIG & oo e e, S EGHANCAL PLAIS R S2E
261 APPROVED REMOVABLE SEAT CONPLIANT WITH - N
13 60" x 32" 1 PIEGE FIBERGLASS TUB WITH SHOWER OVER ACCESSBILITY CODES - 2
P ESARIAT eRT
NO SUIP JOINTS, WITH CURTAIN ROD
Aok

131 35436" 1 PIECE FIBER GLASS SHOWER, NO SLF JONTS 27 SURFACE NOUNTED ELECTRIC METER AND SERVICE PANEL LOGATION .

WTH CURTAIN ROD 28, 1-1/2" DIANETER GRAB BARS WITH_KNURLED FINISH, ONE 36" 46 TICAL 46" INCH TALL WAL SNGLE TOP PLATE WIT PLASTC LMNATE COUNTER TOP CAP, WDTH AS NOTED

LONG, ONE 42" LONG MOUNT AT +33'MIN +36°MAX, PROVIDE SOLID 2x
. ] . B e

14, TOWEL BAR, PROVIDE 2x2 BLOCKING BACING, SEE SECTON 11 34A
15 2x12 BLOCKING CENTERED AT + 407 WHERE DOOR - - e SR

KNOB STRIKES WALL TYPICAL ALL OGGURRENGES

. 49 INTERIOR ELEVATION DESGHATION, SEE DRANNG AS2
16, RECESSED NEDICINE CABINET -
: 50 CABNETRY SHALL BE PERMITTED UNDER LAVATOREES AND KITCHEN SNKS PROVDED THE FOLLOWNG CONDITIONS ARE MET:

FOLLOWNG CONDITIONS ARE WET:
- ) THE CASIETRY CAN BE RBAOVED WTHOUT RENOVAL OR REPLACENENT F THE FIXTLRE AND.
S e 5) THE FINISH FLOOR EXTENDS UNDER CABNETRY AND WALLS BEHND AND SURROUNDING THE CABINETRY ARE FINSHED
<) LAVATORY SINKS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE FRONT OF THE HICHER R OR COUNTER SURFACE S4-INCHES NAXIUY.
ABUIE FINSH FLOIR AN FROVDE KNEE CLEARANGE AND INSULATE EXPOSED PIPE PER GEC, LATEST EDITON.

480" I8
- o o SEE STE PLAN FOR
2078 izime] 40 CONTINUATION OF
SDEWALKS
o-4 10-4" 3-10° 3
50" 5-0° I +
|
o 24" |
F sos081
I
| )
BEDROOM 2 BEDROOM 3
R TIRCAL AT ECUPVENT ROOM
" AL AR
& ESKVAL S TotE
%mﬂ W AL L L EGEND NOTES
s ® & === TROL ENRORIAL THESE NOTES APPLY ONLY TO THE 2x SHEET OF DRAWINGS
LIVNG & === THCL NEORNOK SNG/BEAMG WAL 1 AT CLOSETS WITH Bi-PASS DOORS, FRAMER I8 TO
—} VERIFY ROUGH-IN DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO FRAMNG,
. & — J L oo & mam CORRDOR, ONEHOR FRE RESSTIVE WALL ASENELY VeRPy ROUGH N DMENSIONS FRIOK T0 FRAMNG,
-9 g & emmmm o SUET, ONEHOR ARE FESSTVE WALL ASENBLY AND 8OHNCH TALL' DOOR WITH IHNCH UNDER-CUT
e L k v @ = OCCOPALY SPERATON. ONEHOUR FE RESSTVE WALL ASSEVELY 2 PROR TO FRAVING, FRAVIER 1S TO COORDNATE WITH
pany | @/ \ EEEE5  DWELLNG UNT SEPERATION, ONE-HOLR FRE RESSTIVE WALL ASEVELY HUAC SUb-CONTRACTOR TO ASSIRE CLEARANCE FOR
PICAL AT ECUPMENT 38, DUCTWORK AT ALL LOCTIONS WITHN DWELLING
L m%u (GE OF CELING HIGHT o\\ 9] ENTRY SEE FRE ASSEMBLY NOTES, SHEET TII
FLOOR WALL Is TO[BE D W - 6K D " 3 FINSH CARPENTER/DOOR INSTALLER, SLIDING GLASS
26 ® B ac. N 37 =] 5). 30 DOORS NEED TO BE INSTALLED TO INSET 5/8" INTO
b ERC el DWELLING TO STOP GYPSUM WALL BOARD.
5 I TRE
® b
5 T _ B SYMBOL LEGEND 4 SEE SHEET 20 FOR REFERENCE NOTES FOR FLOOR FLANS
u g i o i
S : i i H— o 5 AT ALL CABNETS AT SHEET UNYL FLOORNG NSTALL
1 m “ FRE RATED. ASSEVELY DESGHTON FLOORNG UNDER CABINET TO WALLS
7 6 4
i IASTER BEDROOM 0 okl 0] FEFERENCE NOTE 6 ACCESSBILITY GENERAL NOTES SHEET A27
m G\L; e 2) QR el S APPLY TO THS DRAWINGS AS IF PRNTED HEREN
TRICAL OF ALL VA 3 i s)
i @«m}gﬁﬁgi { ~ 7 v 4. 7 172" CLEARANCE BETWEEN TRUSSES AND NONBEARNG
i ASSEMLY © i i SECTION NUMEER SECTION DESIGNATION WALL 1l TRUSS CLIPS
M (32) B A SHEET WHERE SECTION OCCURS N
>0 2w ] e Al | 2 N\ | O |0 T “ 25, A REVSION DESIGNATION
| O .
e i S RS | e e S S S e S G S M - ey -
i N : 2y m. ol row @meﬁ were oeTaL occurs UM
¥ SToP
v 6-3 37 e B0 i {2 >— ooor oesuATON DOCR DESGNATION
+ t + ﬁ g N0 Z—DOOR NUBER SEE SHEET A5
L 50" 02
1 3
m ;
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THREE-BEDROOM FLAT

ADAPTABLE
THREE BEDROOM FLAT

GROUND FLOOR PLAN ve  TYPE B
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REFERENCE NOTES

THESE NOTES APPLY ONLY TO THE 2.x SHEET OF DRAWNGS

1
2
3
4
B

6

T8, SUOKE DETECTOR SEE TL1, NOTE 42 @
2x4@16" oc FIRE SAFETY EXIT REQUIREMENTS DWELUNG UNIT) 2-A:10-B:C W/BRACKET
CHANGE oF FLOORIG 15, SMOKE/ CARBON DIOXE DETECTOR SEE T11, NOTE 44
" o PRe SAFETY EAT REGURENENTS
4 K CONCRETE STO0P/PATIO SLOPE AT 1/4% 12° 10
SRAN - RS AT D00R 20, STARS SEE 1, NOTE 46 FRE SAFETY AND EXT
DOUBLE SINK WITH GARAGE DISPOSAL (SEE PLUMBING PRE-ENGINEERED STAIRS
SEHEBLE Ay DMENSIONS Wos ANFACTURERS SPECS) . 21, raL sEE T, NOTE g0 s
AT GROUND FLOOR SINKS SHALL BE REMOVABLE/ADAPTABLE. FIRE SAPETY AND EXIT REGUIREMENTS
SEE ADAPTABLE DUELLING NOTES SHEET Tla or Tib or Tie or Tid, NOTE 413 5. BRERARACER LB TS EHRNENT N
22 HVAC CONDENSERS ON CONCRETE 5LAB
30" RANGE/OVEN WITH 30" METAL HOOD WITH LIGHT SEE MECHANICAL
KITOHEN, EGLIPWENT SOHEDULE VERIFY DMENSONS 15 o Aot eSS Wi anT LT (5 ) v
WITH MANUFACTURERS SPECS), FINISH FLOOR - J -
WIH NANUFACTURERS SPECS): SEE DETAIL ON FA1 ONE HOUR RATED ASSENBLY, NININUM 30-INCH 37. TOLET PAPER HOLDER, 2¢ BLOCKING, AT +2¢
UNOBSTRUCTED HEAD ROOM CBC 1209.2 AND 7°MIN TO S°MAX IN FRONT OF TOILET
PROVIDE DISHWASHER ~SPACE (SEE KITCHEN EQUIPMENT 38, TOLET, PROVIDE SOUD 2x12 BLOCKING CENTERED AT +34”
SCHEDULE) 24, mﬁpw@nﬂmnﬁmmmmmxM%me,mﬁ%ﬁmmﬂm FoR LATERAL FOR FUTURE GRAB BARS AT ALL GROUND FLOOR DWELLINGS
PROVIDE 36" REFRIGERATOR SPACE (SEE KITCHEN EQUIPMENT SORRGRTY Wit PRESSURE. Ao TONPERATORE RELEEF 36, 42" TALL WROUGHT RON CUARDRAIL WITH PICKETS SPACED
SCHEDULE VALVE T EXTERIOR (WITHIN 6" OF FINISH GRADE.) SUGH THT 4" DIA SPHERE CAN NOT PASS BETWEEN THEM
FERT RIS APE AP SEE PG EoEL /ans
BASE CABINET WITH UPPER CABINETS DASHED. BASE SHALL BE 25 FPROVDE AT EACH TREAD AND AT LANDING o e
34" AT KITCHEN AND 32" AT ALL OTHER OCCURRENCES 2" WRE STRPE OF CONTRASTING COLOR EEDERA S
SINGLE POLE AT + 54° AND SHELF WITH METAL BRACE WHEN 25 1—1/2" DIAMETER GRAB BARS WITH KNURLED FINISH, ONE 48" LONG 1 FUR CELING WIH NO-CENBUSTELE FRAUNG MATERILS
SPACE EXCEEDS 60" MOUNTED ON BACK WALL 6" FROM END WALL, ONE 24" LONG ON END 42 WEATHERPROOF DECK COVERING SYSTEM, TYPICAL AT ALL DECKS AND LANDINGS, SEE 25/A3.4
P VAT O 2 L0 O O ol NONT 8+ S 56 FRONE B U0 BAIE s, cumens o s st nt o ot
251 APPROVED REMOVABLE SEAT GONPLANT Wit :
60" x 32" 1 PIECE FIBERGLASS TUB WITH SHOWER OVER ACCESSIBILITY CODES - -
v
R0 <L JoNTS. Wk CURTAR, RO
T RN S
e ) P R SLAS SN 10 S T 27 SURFACE NOLNTED ELECTRIC WETER AND SERVICE PANEL LOGATION -
WITH CURTAIN ROD 28, 1-1/2" DIAMETER GRAB BARS WITH KNURLED FINISH, ONE 36" 46 TYPICAL 46" INCH TALL WALL SINGLE TOP PLATE WITH PLASTIC LAMINATE COUNTER TOP CAP, WDTH AS NOTED
LoNEE ORE 2 LG MOUNT AT SN = S Mak, PROVDE. SaLD 26
y ] ) AN ST SRR
TOWEL BAR, PROVIE 262 BLOGKING Lo, ONE 42" LOVG NONT
2x12 BLOCKING CENTERED AT + 40° WHERE DOOR - - R il e
e ST WL oA Al Soot NS
49 NTROR SEVATON DESGUATIN, S DRAWNG 452
REGESSED NEDIGNE CABNET :
50 CABNETRY SHAL G PERUITED UIOE LAVATORES AU KITHEN SNKS PROVDRD T FOLLOWNG CONITNS ARE V€T
- RS St o v
. A OO 5 Ve wnur rowL o EPLAGHENT O T e
it T B D O, T % ey e s
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METAL THRESHOLD AND WEATHER STRING
NOT TO EXCEED 1/2" TALL ALL DOORS

2%6 @18 oc

17. 1/4" PLATE GLASS MRROR, SEE INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR
SIZE (08800)
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NOTES

THESE NOTES APPLY ONLY TO THE Zx SHEET OF DRAWINGS

1 AT CLOSETS WITH BI-PASS DOORS, FRAMER I8 TO
VERFY ROUGHHN DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO FRAMING,
FRAMNG MUST ACCOMODATE DOOR HEAD TRACK
AND BO=NCH TALL DOOR WITH HNCH UNDER-CUT

2 PROR TO FRAMING, FRAMER IS TO COORDINATE WITH
HUAC SUB-CONTRACTOR TO ASSURE CLEARANCE FOR
DUCTWORK AT ALL LOCTIONS WITHN DWELLING

3 FINSH CARPENTER/DOOR INSTALLER SLDING GLASS
DOORS NEED TO BE INSTALLED TO INSET 5/8" INTO
DWELLING TO STOP GYPSUM WALL BOARD

4 SEE SHEET 20 FOR REFERENCE NOTES FOR FLOOR PLANS

5 AT ALL CABINETS AT SHEET VNYL FLOORNG INSTALL
FLOORING UNDER CABINET TO WALLS

6 ACCESSBILITY GENERAL NOTES SHEET A27
APPLY TO THS DRAWINGS AS IF PRNTED HEREN

7 1/2" CLEARANCE BETWEEN TRUSSES AND NONBEARNG
WALL I1E. TRUSS CLIPS
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OVEGA DIAMOND WALL
ONE COAT STUCCO TWPICAL

OVEGA DIAMOND WALL
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ONEGA DIAMOND WALL
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OVEGA DIAMOND WALL
ONE COAT STUGED TIPICAL

FURRING DETAIL
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O TYPICAL SIDE

SEE SITE PLAN FOR LOCATION OF EQUPMENT
ROOMS ~ TWO PER EIGHT-FLEX

THIS IS NOT A MISTAKE.
THE SLOPE AT THIS PRT
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EXTERIOR ELEVATION REFERENCE NOTES

X coon 2 O—F 1 STUCCO EXPANSION SCREED (09200)
TYPICAL FASCIA O+ ITYPICAL FASCIA s e 2 CHANGE PAINT COLOR AT THIS LINE (09900)
STUCC0 09200 —=  COLOR T 35 s /5 = STICCO 1092001 ) 3 WROUGHT IRON GUARD RAL (DS50D), SEE DETAIL 3/A.45
] 4 GUTTER AND DOWN SPOUT (DIVISION 15)
= B0 2ARANG AID AGCENT
COLOR 3 — COLOR AT THS LINE 24 El ROOF/WALL FLASHNG (DIVISIONIS!
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QMEGA DIAOND WALL
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'ACCESS ASLE SHALL BE NARKED WITH BLUE PAINTED BORDER.
BY CBC SECGTION 11B-705 AND THEY AR}

BORDERLIES SHALL BE MARKED WITH H
MEX 36" 0.C. IN A COLOR CONTRASTING W
NSLE SURFACE

DETECTABLE WARNING, TRUNCATED
DOMES-YELLOW, USING AN
APPROVED PRODUCT.

CURB RAMP REQUIRED WHENWALK IS
AT DIFFERENCE LEVEL THAN PARKING.
ELEVATION

= WALK OR PLANTING

{‘.I
E
.

50" MAX.
HANDICAPE PARKING SIGN
WITHIN BLUE BORDER. 36" 0.C. MAX,
PANT IN CONTRASTING COLOR
PREFERABLY WHITE OR BLUE
SYBMOL PAINTED IN WHITE

A\ SNLIGHT BLUE BACKRGGND
CENTERED IN PARKING SPAGE

0|5 o Jsio] o | KR AENED Wit ENb F SPa
/m, b \\g 12" TALL ITE LETTERS
SINGLE =~ ACCESS™ MULTIPLE CWHITELET

e \UMBER OF ACCESSBLE
WS T 0o oD ToCoscopsmercis PARKING SPACES REQUIRED

OTHERTHIN THEROIN.

4 SURFACE SLOPES OF PARKNG AREAS FOR THE DISABLED SHOLLDBE MNIIAL
BUTARE REQUREDNOT TOEXCEED 146 1 ANYDRECTION

5 RAPS SHALLNOT ENCROACH NTO ANY PARKNG SPACE

0

MNFEQURED NNBER
OF FARANG SPACES

7.AHEN O\LY ONE SPACE S ROVIDED T i TOBES WIE 5 LONGWTH
VAN ACCESELE § WOE ACCESS A

 WHENUORE THAN 1 SPACE S REQURED, 2SPACES CANBE PROVDEDITHIA
WDE R

5 VANACCESSELE PARKNGSHALL HAVE LOADING ZONE ONPASSENGER SDE

ONE NEVERY EIGHT SPACES UTNOT LESS THAN O
SHALL 5 SERVED BY AN ACCESS ASLE 8 NCH VIDE.

BE 36" ABSOLUTE IN THE DIRECTION OF T}

TRUNCATED DOMES ARE TO BE AS DEFINED

SIGNS AND IDENTIFICATION

1. THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY SHALL BE THE STANDAY
FAGILITIES THAT ARE ACCESSIBLE TO AND USABLE BT PHYSICALLY HANI

BE EQUAL TO COLOR NO. 15090 IN FEDERAL STANDARD 5954,
2 /AND SYMBOLS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUI

NOTES:
1. POST A PERMANENT 17 X 22

OFFSTREET PARKING FACILITIES WITH 'UNAUTHORIZED VEHICLE SIGN
2.3 X3 SURFACE IDENTIFICATION - ALL HANDICAPPED PARKING STALLS

INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY

PROPORTIONS

‘SYMBOL SHALL CONSIST OF AWHITE FIGURE ON BLUE BACKGROUND. THE BLUE SHALL

ND OR DARK CHARACTERS ON LIGHT BACKGROUND.

IGN IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE AT EACH ENTRANCE TO

RD USED TO IDENTIFY

DICAPPED PERSONS, THE 1. ACCESSIBLE BUILDING ENTRANCES ARE REQUIRED TO BE IDENTIFIED WITH AT LEAST
ONE STANDARD SIGN AND ADDITIONAL DIRECTIONAL SIGNS AS REQUIRED TO BE VISIBLE
TO PERSONS ALONG APPROACHING PEDESTRIAN WAYS.

2. WHEN A BUILDING CONTAINS AN ENTRANCE OTHER THAN THE MAIN ENTRANCE WHICH IS
RAMPED OR LEVEL FOR USE BY HANDICAPPED PERSONS, A SIGN SHOWING ITS
LOCATION IS REQUIRED TO BE POSTERD AT OR NEAR MAIN ENTRANCE.

3 PROVIDE SIGNS WITH INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY INDICATING LOCATION
OF EACH ACCESSIBILE ENTRY. PROVIDE ADDITIONAL DIRECTIONAL SIGNS AS REQUIRED.

4. DOORS MATS TO BE ANCHORED TO FLOOR OR APPROVED EQUAL

IND, EITHER LIGHT

s
AVEL GAP TOP OF POST T DOORNOTES
A P -
& i 2 UNINTERRUPTED SPACE AT BOTTOM OF DOOR SHALL BE 10"
s o GRANYSPECA KUOMLERGE REFFORT
N e S—
e TR | T
SimE | . [
e , B [ ——
pe
gm0l L || -
B |
FT AT PARKING STALLS ~ AT ENTRANGCES 2 & & I B S
i | P — p—
5501 ¥ H & 'EXTERIOR DOORS = 5 POUNDS
. § FREDOORS- 1SFOUIGS.

=

SPACE AT DOORS

CBCINS286.1 1, EACH GRADE LEVEL EXTERIOR EXTD0OR.

VESTIBULE DOORS

N

2 EACH EXITDOOR THAT LEADS TO A GRADE LEVEL EXTERCR BXTBY HERYS OF A
STARWAY OR RAUP SALLBE DENTIED B A TACTLE EAT SGIT TH THE
FOLLOHING WORDS A5 APPROPRIATE ) EAT STARDOIN 8)ENT RAIP DO,
CJ'BUTSTAR U 0] EXT AP

AT LEADS TOAGRADE LEVELEXT SHALL
BEDENTFIED 81 ATACTLE EX7 SN

5 EXTEROR LWDAGS ARE PERITTED O HAVE ASLOPENOT TOEICEED 2%

-

| PARKING STALLS

2| PARKING SIGNS

3 | ENTRY AND DIRECTIONAL SIGNS

4]

DOORS

ALL DRINKING FOUNTAINS
SHALL BE COMPLETELY WITHIN
ALCOVES OR OTHERWISE
POSITIONED TO LIMIT
ENCROACHMENT INTO.
PEDESTRIAN WAYS.

THE BUBBLER SHALL BE
ACTIVATED BY A MANUALLY
A

ELECTRONICALLY CONTROLLED
DEVICE (PREFERABLE)

STANDARD HEIGHT FOUNTAIN
(RECOMMENED SPOUR HEIGHT OF
36" MINIMUM TO 43" MAXIMUM ABOVE
FINISH FLOOR

THE BUBBLER OUTLET ORIFICE SHALL

WITHIN 36" OF THE FLOOR

5

150

THE WATER STREAM FROM THE BUBBLER SHALL
BE SUBSTANTIALLY PARALLEL TO THE FRONT
EDGE OF THE DRINKING FOUNTAIN

THE SPOUT SHALL PROVIDE A FLOW OF WATER

By

17 mip 15" ma /% BARMIN

1. SUFFICIENT SPACE IS REQUIRED IN TOILET ROOM FOR

1. PROVIDE A CLEAR SPACE 30" X 48" IN FRONT OF THE LAVATORY. THE CLEAR SPACE MAY
EXTEND INTO KNEE AND TOE SPACE UNDER LAVATORY.

L f
WALL HUNG GRAB BARS e ¥ [, I H
i ] o § pascorss .
o T rovereares ¥ O E g
P e N T I O B N = . = wNoow g
= z [ S CPERATORS g
z b as fetel 5
I 11 S - [ 8-
HH HEE T 00 N EE 385 L
K T SRR ] B2, HH
e CLEAR FLOOR SPACE e sz
=+ £ L
HEE I n i
e seace 5
MENSION
LAVATORY NOTES: DIMENSIONS
Nores NOTES:

1. MANUALLY OPERATED SWITCHES AND CONTROLS ARE LIGHTS, POWER, HEAT,

ALCOVE INWHICH THE
DRINKING FOUNTAIN 1§
LOCATED SHALL BE NOT LESS
THAN 32° IN WIDTH AND 18"
INDEPTH

NOTE IF ALGOVE DEPTH ()15 GREATER THAN 24",
THEN ALCOVE WITH (Y) LS BE WNINU 56"

DRINKING FOUNTAINS ARE TO BE DUAL HEIGHT

AWHEELCHAIR MEASURING 30° WIDE BY 48 LONG TO
ENTER ROOM AND PERMIT DOOR TO CLOSE
2 WHEN THE DOOR IS LOGATED L AND SWINGS MINMUM

2 INSULATE OR COVER HOT WATER AND DRAIN PIPES UNDER LAVATORIES.
3N SHARP OR ABRAISIVE SURFACES ARE ALLOWED UNDER LAVATORIES.

WIDTH OF CORRIDOR SHALL BE 60 UNLESS OTHER STATE OR LOCAL BUILDING CODES ALLOW
LESSER CORRIDOR WIDTH

3FL SHALL BE LOCATED
APPROVED BY ARCHITECT/ENGINEER)

Y MOVEMENT (STANDARD S|

4 FAUCET CONTROL REQUIRED EWITH
ONE HAND AND CANNOT REQUIRE GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF WRIST. THE
FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE CONTROLS IS NOT EXCEED 5 LBF. LEVER OPERATED, PUSH
TYPE AND ELECTRONICALLY CONTROLLED MECHANISMS ARE EXAMPLES OF ACCEPTABLE

2. ELECTRICAL CONVENIENCE WALL OUTLETS AND BASEBOARD ELECTRICAL OUTLETS.
USED IN RELOCATABLE PARTITIONS OR WINDOW WALLS ARE NOT SUBJECT TO THE
MINIMUM HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS.

3 EXISTING BUILDINGS MUST MEET SOME REQUIREMENTS AS NEW CONSTRUCTION

ACCESSIBLE AS SHOWN HEREIN AND STANDING

DESIGN
4 FLUSH CONTROL SHALL BE AN OSCILLATING HANDLE WITH MAXIMUM 3 LBF. OPERATING FORCE|

ELECTRIC OPERATION OR APPROVED EQUAL. SECONDS.

16] DRINKING FOUNTAIN

5. SELF CLOSING VALVES ARE ALLOWED IF THE FAUCET REMAINS OPEN FOR AT LEAST 10

UNLESS AN UNREASONABLE HARDSHIP IS GRANTEDBY THE ENFORCING AGENGY.

5] 6

114701

DIAVETER

)

CONVENTION UNDER CBC CHAPTER 118 FOR DISABLED ACCESS,
DIMENSIONS THAT ARE NOT STATED A"MAXIMUM' OR “MINIMUM'
ARE ABSOLUTE. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE SUBJECT TO CONVENTIONAL
TOLERANCES EXCEPT WHERE THE REQUIREMENT IS STATED AS A
RANGE WITH SPECIFIC MINIMUM AND MAXIMUM END POINTS|

(NO TOLERANCE OUTSIDE THE STATED RANGE)

1, LOCATE GRAB BARS ONE EACH SIDE OR ONESIDE ONE BACK OF
TOILET, 33" ABOVE PARALLEL TO FLOOR, BARS AT SIDE TO BE 42 LONG
WITH FRONT END 24" IN FRONT OF TOILET. BARS IN BACK TO BE 35" 1, WHERE TOWEL SANITAR)
LONG, DIAVETER OR WIDTH OF GRIPPING SURFACE IS REQUIRED TO si
BE 1-1/4° TO 1-1/2', OR SHAPE IS TO PROVIDE AN EQUIVALENT GRIPPING
SURFACE.

2. IF GRAB BARS ARE MOUNTED ADJACENT TO WALL THE SPACE

2"

TOILET ACCESSORIES:

40" FROM THE FLOOR.

FROM FLOOR.

SHARP OR ABRASIVE ELEMENTS, EDGES ARE TO HAVE A MINIMUM
RADIUS OF 116

5. GRAB BARS AND MOUNTINGS SHALL WITHSTAND 250 LES. /SIDE, 500
LBS. TOTAL WEIGHT/MIDDLE

FRONT EDGE OF TOILET

ILAR DISPENSERS AND DISPOSAL FIXTURES ARE
PROVIDED, AT LEAST ONE OF EACH TYPE IS TO BE LOCATED
WITH ALL OPERABLE PARTS, INCLUDING COIN SLOTS, WITHIN
MOUNT MIRRORS WITH BOTTOM EDGE NO MORE THAN 40"

4. GRAB BARS AND ANY SURFACE ADJACENT TO THEM CAN NOT HAVE ANY 3, | OCATE TOILET TISSUE DISPENSERS ON WAL 7* - 8" OF

'Y NAPKIN RECEPTACLES AND

RIM & BELOW GRAB BAR

LAVATORIES & SINKS

7 _ CONTROL HEIGHTS

2
WIN

MAXIMUM HORIZONTAL DISTANCES.
OF EACH RAMP RUN VARIES,

2

I
MIN

PLATFORMS

RAMP NOTES

MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE SLOPE OF A RAMP IS 112
LANDINGS ARE REQUIRED AT TOP AND BOTTOM OF EVERY RAMP.
PRIMARY ENTRANCES TO BUILD WITH OCCUPANCY
LOAD OF 300 OR MORE WILL REQUIRE 50° CLEAR WIDTH
RAMPS WITH OCCUPANCY LOAD OF LESS THAN 50 MAY BE 36" WIDE (HOTELS,
APARTMENT HOUSES, CONVENTS, MONASTERIES, DWELLINGS
INTERMEDIATE LANDINGS WILL BE REQUIRED TO BE 60" LONG IN DIRECTION OF
TRAVEL
RAMPS 6 HANDRAILS WILL BE oN
LENGTH OF RAMP (SLOPES EXCEEDING 1-1:
7_RAMPS WITH SLOPES OF 1.1 OR GREATER WILL REQUIRE SLIP RESISTANT FINISH

WHEN DOOR SWINGS
ONTO LANDING

* 42" MIN.
HillBoorwom

RAMP, FuLL

1" MAX. FROM
EDGE OF TREAD.

WARNING STRIPS FOR TOP & BOTTOM
TREAD ON INTERIOR STAIRS, ALL TREADS
ON EXTERIOR TREADS.

8 _ TOILET ACCESSORIES

9 CONVENTIONS

10| RAMPS

4 SURFACES WITH SLOPE OF LESS THAN 6% GRADIENT SHALL BE AT LEAST AS SLIP-RESISTANT
AS THAT DESCRIBED AS A MEDIUM SALTED FINISH

5. SURFACES WITH SLOPE OF 6% GRADIENT SHALL BE SLIP RESISTANT.

6. SURFACES CROSS SLOPES SHALL NOT EXCEED 4 FT.

PEDESTRIAN GRADE OPERATION NOTES,

1. ASTRUCTURAL ERECTED OVER OR UNDER AN OBSTACLE SUCH AS A FREEWAY, ROADWAY,
STREET, RAILROAD OR STREAM AND PRIMARILY FOR PEDESTRIAN USE, OVERPASS AND
UNDERPASS.

2 THE WALKING SURFACE SHALL BE AS SLIP-RESISTANT AS REQUIRED FOR SIDEWALKS, RAMPS,
AND EXTERIOR STAIRS.

WAYS, SHALL BE DENTIFIED BY CURBS AT LEAST 6" HIGH TO WARN THE OBSTRUCTION.

excoowronecron | EXIERIOR HAZARDS -
S
5
% B
- WALLSIGNS AT ALL SINGLE USER
8 HIGH CLEAR RESTROOMS
&l WARNING 3 f CLEAR
H cuRe 8 " worw
1. WALKS, SIDEWALKS, AND PEDESTRIAN WAYS SHOULD NOT HAVE GRATINGS. DECTION &) — 3
2 WHERE GRATING OCCUR IN THE PATH OF TRAVEL THE GRID OPENINGS ARE AREA o I
REQUIRED TO BE NO GREATER THAN %" IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAFFIC FLOW. ALTERNATE 3
WALKS AND SIDEWALKS NOTES: GUARDRAIL #
1 PRIVATE WALKS AND SDEWALKS ARE REQURED TO BE ACGESSILE F THEY LEAD TO
48" WIDE. IN OR ADJACENT TO WALKS, SIDEWALKS, OR OTHER PEDESTRIAN ABOVE WALKING SURFACE AS MEASURED TO BOTTOM OF

MAGE AND LETTERING

s —y |
rorncsou WO~ | *

(CALIFORNA BRALE 'EXIT

MOUNT WITH FOUR et
WACHNNE SCRFEWS,

TACTILE CHARACTERS ON SIGNS SHALL BE LOCATED 48-INCHES
MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR, MEASURED FROM BASELINE OF
LOWEST BRAILLE CELLS AND 60-INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE
FINISH FLOOR, MEASURED FROM THE BASELINE OF THE HIGHEST
LINE OF RAISED CHARACTERS (CBCIIB-703 4 4)

& 5

LANDING

HANDRAL

EXm

15]

EXIT SIGNS

X- EXTENSION OF THE HANDRAIL SHALL BE
EQUALTO THE TREAD WIDTHPLUS 12

\ﬁ

1.CHARACTERS AND SYWBOLS ARE REQUIRED T0 CONTRAST WITH

STARWAY NOTES:
1 THE LOWER STRPZ" oD
NOTMORE NOING 70 ALERT THE VISUALLY MPARED. THE

ATLEAST. ASTHEOTHER

(GROUN: RE HAVE

2 0BUECT

BLIND OF A POTENTIAL DROP-OFF. NO CURB IS REQUIRED IF GUARDRAIL

AND HALLS.
1.BULDINGS SHALL BE ONE COMMON FLOOR LEVEL THROUGHOUT, UNLESS

PROTRUDE ANY DISTANCE. BUT MAY NOT PRODUCE THE

OR SDEWALK REQUIRED CLEAR SPACE.
3 FREE STANDING OBJECTS ON POSTS OR PYLONS HAY
FLOORS: (OVERHANG 12" FROM 27"T0 80" ABOVE WALKS, CORRIDORS,

5 WALKS, HALLS, CORRIDORS, PASSAGEWAYS,

F WAK WA

SEEFLOORPLAN

£5 0
IMUM CLEAR

HAVE 0

2 ALLFLOORS SHALL 8E SUP RESISTANT HEADROO,

2 SIGNS ARE TO BE PROVIDED CENTERED ON THE DOOR AND
(ON ADJECENT WALL, LATCH SIDE, CLEAR OF DOOR SWING

LLE

2 50' CLEAR S REQUIRED FOR HEADROOM IN WALKS, HALLS, CORRIDORS, PASSAGEVIAYS, AISLES AND OTHER CIRCULATION SPACES.

H ALLTREADS SHALL STRP.

4 RISE AND RUN. THE RUN OF EVERY STEP IS REQUIRED TO BE NO LESS THAN 11" AS MIEASURED HORIZONTALLY BETWEEN VERTICAL
PLANES OF THE FURTHER MOST PROJECTION OF ADIACENT THREADS, PER CURRENT EDITION OF BUILDING CODE.

B T E: THE EQURED TO BE SOOTH, ROUNDED OR

3 SIGNS VARY AS TO WEATHER THEY ARE NEN,

ABRUPT EDGES AT 3
6 NOSING SHALL NOT PROJECT NORE THAN 112' PAST FACE OF RISER.
7 ICIENTLY SOLIDTO PREVENT TN

WALKS AND SIDEWALKS

1]

HAZARDS

12]

13| TOILET IDENTITY SIGNS

14]

STAIRS

MEDICAL TENANT IMROVEMENE

cominxted fam is pon. Dedgn ond consucton ore by the very nakre complcated Gsuring and
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Ity for the consecences Only a uaied Archiect or Enghee thoud
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